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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS

ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN CHARACTER OF USE

Pursuant to ORS 540.510 to 540.530, after notice was given and no
objections were filed, and finding that no injury to existing
water rights would result, this order approves, as conditioned or
limited herein, TRANSFER 9210 submitted by

DAN NELSON dba HANS NELSON AND SONS NURSERY, INC.
31020 SE WAYBILL ROAD
BORING, OREGON 97009-9427.

The right to be modified, as evidenced by Certificate 70836, was
perfected under Application R-76927 with a date of priority of
JANUARY 1, 1993. The right allows the storage of A SPRING IN AN
UNNAMED RESERVOIR, a tributary of the SANDY RIVER, for WILDLIFE.
The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to
an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
5.0 ACRE FEET.

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the
installation and maintenance of an outlet pipe, with a minimum
diameter of 8", or the provision of other means to evacuate water
when determined necessary for public safety or to satisfy prior
downstream rights as determined by the Water Resources Director.

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is
subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for
judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period
specified by ORS 183.484(2).

Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005
you may either petition for judicial review or petition the
Director for reconsideration of this order.

T-9210.PKS Page 1 of 2 Special Order Volume 56, Page225



The reservoir is located as follows:

SW SW%
SECTION 25

TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.

The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is
restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described above.

The applicant proposes to change the character of use from
STORAGE FOR WILDLIFE to STORAGE FOR MULTIPLE PURPOSES; INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO NURSERY USE AND AGRICULTURAL USE.

This order corrects a scrivener's error in found in Certificate
70836. The , was omitted in the location description of the
reservoir.

THIS CHANGE TO AN EXISTING WATER RIGHT MAY BE MADE PROVIDED THE
FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET BY THE WATER USER:

1. The proposed change shall be completed on or before
October 1, 2004.

Certificate 70836 is cancelled. When satisfactory proof of the
completed change is received, a new certificate confirming this
water right will be issued.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources

Director, affixedDEC302D002

T-9210.PKS Page 2 of 2 Special Order Volume 56, Page 2.257



i.

I Application No. OEC 3 0 1994

State of Oregon
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Application for a Permit to Construct a

Applicant(s) cl r,..Q £i"'-d R. t&eudi( v w;Ilawi
(Please print ortype · us-dark ink)

Mailing Address: [?£; !Ji )( /,> 'b la . 9a jen 773,
City Stat Zip

I (We) make applicationfora permit to construct -~LL_\-\_Y\~A~rn~E-0 reservoir and store
thefollowing described waters ofthe State ofOregon:

I. SOURCE OF WATERfor the proposed use: .3-'=-,n,_.L..A.,._,_,·f\....,,=+-_""""(......b....tv"""-_;eL..J.<,C,,Cf"p....d...........,,.._,0--
a tributary of :sf,qNf) t.,? R, i2ea..... C

Ifnot in channel ofa stream, state how it is to befilled: _

/'2. THE DAM: The maximum height of the structure will be (O ___,feet above stream bed
orgroul?,d surface at the centerline.
The dam will be (check one) earhfll,concrete, _____,flashboard, other.
If "other" give description: _

Give the location, description, and dimensions ofthe outlet conduit: ----~------

2' du2E.> 727a>, hod 4'once.

NOTE: All dams across natural stream channels must be provided with an outlet conduit, minimum
diameter of8", orbe ofsuch capacity and location as to pass the normalflow ofthe stream at any time.

3. THE USE(s) of the impounded water will be: _.,zg-.c...c...=~=--=L=;:.Ln._,"E',.,,__ _



4. THE AMOUNT OF WATER to be stored is:2.Oacre-feet
The area submerged by the reservoir, whenfilled, will beLo,acres,. J
and the maximum depth ofwater will bes.dfeet.

d

\

5. SPILLWAY DESCRIPTION (location and dimensions). State whether over or arou
dam. I <7

6. PROJECT SCHEDULE: (List month and year) c
Proposed date construction work will begin -----~-----/£££~~--(.-
Proposed date construction work will be completed _
Proposed date water use will be completed _

NOTE: Prior to issuance ofa pemit, it will be necessary to submit a map prepared by a Certified
Water RightExaminer (CWRE) and a complete legal description oftheproperty on which the water is
to be used. The legal description may be copiedfromyour deed, title insurancepolicy, or land sales
contract.

Other (Identify in REMARKS section)

7. a) In the evt ny deficiencies are noted · valving the application map enclosed herein, please return
the map with 1 !ructionsfor correc · n to (check one):
-----'Applicant _ Other (Identify in REMARKS section)

b) In the event nvolving the application, please return the application with
instructions



....

J,,qJ,y,LI >- '/11V >.' ,,.,'),.
REMARKS: , 0

·(/ r._

8. Are all lands involved (including theprpgoseddiversion site, place ofuse, and accessfor conveying
the water) under your ownership? ~ ;$ • . Ifnot, list in the REMARKS sectionbelow, or on
an attached sheet, the names andmailing addresses ofthe legal owners ofallproperty f6.y'qlved in the
proposed development.

I/We certify that the information I haveprovided in this application is an accurate representation ofthe
proposed wate~nd is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge:
c.rt -a,-z

ignature Date

'hula.o, • Jo] 2- 3a-94
Signature ;:: . '--it,! (!./-!..t,/ Date



--------------- ·----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ·-

. . \
't

FOR WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT USE ONLY
. ' ...-

DearApplicant:
I certify that I have examined the foregoing application, together with the accompanying informa­

tion, and am returning it to you for:

In order to retain its tentative priority, this application must be returned with the requested
corrections or additions on or before:

____________ , 19

WITNESS my hand this day of , 19__.

WaterResourcesDirector

By: _

This instrumentwas first received in the office or hewater Resources-- h_ -a_.
Oregon, on he_3)!aayor Lea .194=a o'clock,M.

APPLICATION No: )2222

A:APPFORM 194



Oregon
John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., Goveror

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

August 12, 2002

Dan L. Nelson
Hans Nelson & Sons Nursery Inc.
31020 SEWaybill Rd
Boring, OR 97009-9427

REFERENCE FILE: S-85058

DearMr. Nelson:

On August 12, 2002, the Department received your request for an Administrative Hold for 180
days to complete the transfer ofwater rights.

The Department will not take further action on this file until February 10, 2003. Ifyou are
ready to proceed before that date, please notify the Department.

In addition, the information regarding ownership of the lands involved under your applications
G-15710 and S-85058 has been noted and the files will be processed accordingly.

Ifyou have any questions, please give me a call at (503)378-8455 extension 229 or e-mail me at
Anita.M.HUFFMAN@wrd.state.or.us.

Sincerely,

AnitaM. Huffman
Senior Water Right Technician

cc: Watermaster District 20
Ed Crane, CWRE



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF Clackamas

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT (HB - 2153)

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CHRISTINA R VAERETTI
RANNOW, WILLIAM E
PO BOX 1506
SANDY, OR 97055

confirms the right to store the waters of
A SPRING, A TRIBUTARY OF SANDY RIVER IN AN UNNAMED RESERVOIR
for WILDLIFE.

The right to store and use these waters was perfected under Reservoir Application R-76927.
The date of priority is January 1, 1993. The amount of water entitled to be stored and
used each year under this right is not more than 5.0 ACRE-FEET

Located as follows:
1/4 1/4 SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP I SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST WM.

b

The storage of water allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance ofan outlet pipe, with
a minimum diameter of 8", or the provision of other means to evacuate water when determined necessary
for public safety or to satisfy prior downstream rights as determined by the Water Resources Director.

The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of
use listed above.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed FEBRUARY 27, 1996.

Martha O. Pagel

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 70836



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF Clackamas

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT (HB - 2153)

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

CHRISTINA R VAERETTI
RANNOW, WILLIAM E
PO BOX 1506
SANDY, OR 97055

confirms the right to store the waters of
A SPRING, A TRIBUTARY OF SANDY RIVER IN AN UNNAMED RESERVOIR
for WILDLIFE.

The right to store and use these waters was perfected under Reservoir Application R-76927.
The date of priority is January 1, 1993. The amount of water entitled to be stored and
used each year under this right is not more than 5.0 ACRE-FEET

Located as follows:
1/4 1/4 SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST WM.

The storage ofwater allowed herein is subject to the installation and maintenance of an outlet pipe, with
a minimum diameter of8", or the provision ofothermeans to evacuate water when determined necessary
for public safety or to satisfy prior downstream rights as determined by the Water Resources Director.

The right to store and use the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use at the place of
use listed above.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed FEBRUARY 27, 1996.

Martha 0. Pagel

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 70836

7-9210 0«Se



Aro» so..226927
CHRISTINA R? VAERETTI Permit No. .........·
RANNO, WILL TA1

Name PO BOX 1506 .
Address SANDY, OR 97055 .

Assigned .
Address ···················-·····························································•···•····································

Beginning construction .
Completion of construction .

Extended to .
Complete application of water

Extended to , .

Form Ill



P.02503 593 4887l,Jl=fTERMASTER D !STP I CT 18

.oescdption of Wa_ter Use

~ 10 Appllc:mt: 1his s~wiU pcovid0 local planning Statf' y;i(h a basic dos-c(iption ol yout popaed water use
l.~ firt out lhis z.heat boforo b<inging tJlO an~ land uSQ fon., to your I<>=.! planCW1g Otf!CQ. 11 witt hGlp tac-, p~-- ·-·•-
~ ~Tplclo _your-~ use infocmattoC'I form qulckl . iog

l ivtt<;lod< (type of !1vP'1 ">&. . feedlot. ciauglllerhouse): -o

Ro~.idential (a unns. ~,ng~ or multi-family.,: lots tf partition or s\Jbdivisloo):

omatcia! (i.e.. re1ail, off6e, restaurant, g• aior

lnsii:•Jlion~I (i.c. &d"icol, library, etc.):

Mining (2.r11re9a1e, mefkl. open pit placer, elc.): • ~

Recr~a\10n {p<1rk. carnpsite, pond, etc.) -·--~------~----------------­

<J::i.-;h anc W1kllifg (pond, hatchery, etcj)

-··-- --·-----
r1dir--<1!fl ~ouroes lor lhe prpp~d waler use

'1r10w_;_ _ o.
C:uoic loe1 per s.acond.

- ----• --· -- .. - -- ---· --·-

G3lloa pet minn1e.
I - ·--· .• ~ ----

5 Auston \an tare Pad)
!
I

. --- ---· -· __ l _
ale: Resourcesepan1mon1, 3850 Portland Rd. E. Salam, OR 97310
1vrw 1i'B-1G7 t



0•
• DEC-30-1994 11:15 l.lATERMASTER DISTRICT 18 503 693 4887 P.01

.. ,.:!~----- -:..7----:--- I'

(CH~CK THE BOX THATAPPLIES)- - - .--==== 1.-r- --

od Vaa Approv.i N.e•d•d 14.g. C.t,. Mo..-t 6ignHic1nl, Af,.,ody lcrsdy fHl(ig t"vNuod
odmenu, ,..i.one1~. eoC"\Cf<tiom1l Awtii;ab\• f'1on Pofitiu t.. Obtain«sd 01ni!ld Satrfactod,, ,, -l Ortf.n•nco Se ...-tlon .

##
ft«tarancos ------~- tk1 .a

# -- --------
- --1

<Y -· -

Tw• of 1.-e
pltn M'M
ua.• p1111n1

(for Loe.al Use Continued)

------·------ ---
-------·- - - .

W,ne, Re!;ources Dt1partmerrr
1 58 12th NE
Salem, OR 97310
(~03)378-3739 8/94

~,'"'\( • r \ I • '



]Nana_Ch±ft.a_ Ace2TT,
: hula Kono>

2153 MINIMUM APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS

Cseq tho fr
Dale slee Reel«e'

and the

DEC 3 0 1994
Wit:#++37
H!LLs.· :}P.0, Orl

(ORS 537.141(d))

Notice of Exempt Reservoir Form,

source of water
6a height of dam
-max depth of reservoirax volume of reservoir

2.

1.

~p showing the location of
Township, Range and Section.

3.aence that the reservoir existed prior to January 2,
1993; examples of evidence include:

HB 2153 NOTICES:

notarized affidavit by landownder or
knowledgeable person
construction receipts
dated aerial photo

other

HB 2153 APPLICATIONS FOR PERMITS: (ORS S537.400(d))

l. Completed application for a Permit to Construct a
Reservoir, with "HB 2153" written at the top

2. Fee. s 5,
acunt

3 . .,..,...---Map showing the location of the reservoir and township
range, and section

4. Evidence that the reservoir was constructed prior to
1993. (see above)

s. ±aaee information form completed by a county planning
official (city official if inside city limits}

I./J/f;tM//ffe1J1IJ, knd: t.4w~ertify that the above listed minimum
(name) (title)

information was submitted to me at the District #/6 watermaster
office on /2-3oftf

(date)(ad.. /2-.e
signature date

Note to applicant: Enclose this form in the mail with your
materials. It must be postmarked on or before
January 3, 1995. The Water Resources
Department assumes no liability for the safe
transfer of your materials to our Salem office
via U.S. mail service.

Mail to: Applications, 0.W.R.D, 158 12th Street NE, Salem OR 97310



PRE-TRAPPLICATION PROCESSING OUTLINE 22'76927
AppU.cation File # _

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS TO. ELLE
OAR 690-11-020 DATE STAMP

f')t
I

Name and mai1ing address of applicant
source of water
Quantity of water.
Map showing location of POD & POU -'!'­

Use of water
Names and addresses of legal owners
Signature of applicant
Oath
Application date stamped per money receipt date
Land use approved pending

If reservoir <S AF $SQ), if> S AF3
RB 2153/HB 2107 APPLICATION -- SEE REVERSE

Route to Data Center (Unless 2153/2107)

DATA CENTER

stream Code ---------------Entered into WRIS

SUPPORT SERVICES

Stamp contents with application number
Mail ack letter (provided by Data center) with
receipt to applicant, cc to CWRE and file
Place label on file and calender card

APPLICATION SECTION

Stream Indexed Basin #----
Plat Carded and copy made YES NO.
If dam is over 1O feet or storage exceeds 9.2
AC-FT, route file to Dam Safety Section

TR CASEWORKER

TR Checklist complete
Within Irrigation District _

District Notified
District excerpt received

TR Mailed DATE---------
Public Interest Checklist complete

YES NO

Management· Codes

REMARKS: _

_________________5/91;



MINIMUM APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS TO FJ:LE:

HB 2153 existing, small, EXEMPT ponds
NOTICE OF EXEMPT RESERVOIR form (or letter

if prior to April 8, 1994). ­
Appropriate map (see item 1 on form).

Evidence that reservoir existed before
January 1, 1993 (one or more of the following: dated aerial
photo, NOTARIZED affidavit, dated map from agency, construction
receipts or other documentation) .

'Items 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6 are completed.----------
Signature (and title, if applicable}----------

HB 2153 - non-exempt· existing ponds (large, on-channel.)

Complete Minimum Requirements to File on reverse, except before
,;:outing to Data Center, change priority date o 1/1/1993. Also,
confirm the following:

~ Receipt of evidence that reservoir existed
before J uary 1, 1993 (one or more of the following: dated
aerial photo, NOTARIZED affidavit, dated map from agency,
construction receipts or other documentation}

(date «& 1nit1als)

HB 2107
management

wet1and, stream restoration and storm water

Complete Minimum Requirements to File on reverse EXCEPT DO NO'l\
ROUTE TO DATA CENTER, BUT DO ROUTE TO CAROL. Also confirm the
following:

Name/address of adjacent property owner
within 1/4 mile
___________ Map with scale not less than 2 in.=l mi.

(CRE, maD0 if > 10 feet dam or > 9.2 AF
Description of proposed use
Condition addressed

___________ ~esulting benefits

Public notices (circle) #1 #2



,...
t

COMMENT FORM

• I h

Please list below the ApplicationNumber of the water use application(s) that are of interest to you. When
the technical evaluation is completed a report of the technical review of these applications will be
delivered to you.

Application #sR. 'i1t !,f, 1,i{q , R.,&'tl'?, R.. 7l/l36, ..J _

Send to:

Por-tlA-J-ic .1~ q7 ~ '3 C/
Please include specific comments or concerns. Use additional sheets if necessary.

Cl.ltd us>ro 4 2s3

s- <st«ea ote a<ht -ad{eateal oa
p(eater pee 1o<

•ty«lo\oz Uo»ls@c»

Return to:
Oregon Water Resources Department
158 12th ST NE
Salem, Oregon 97310

This Comment corresponds to the
FEB/15/1995 Public Notice.



REFERENCE: File(s) - R-76927

The proposed rules, if adopted, could limit the issuance of new water right permits in
certain areas of the state. If and when the Commission adopts these rules, new criteria or
restrictions may be imposed on water use applications received after:

July 17, 1992, for use of water in the Upper Colwnbia/Snake Basin (above
Bonneville Dam), including the mainstem Columbia andSnake Rivers and t! od,
Deschutes, John Day, Umatilla, Grande Ronde, Powder, Malheur and yhee
Basins;

April 8, 1994, for use of water in the North Coast, Mid Coast, South Coast, Rogue
and Umpqua Basins and the Clackamas Subbasin of the Willamette Basin; and

June 3, 1994, for use of water in all Oregon basins.

When the report on the technical review is completed and sent to you, a 60-day objection
period begins during which you, the applicant, or anyone who has expressed an interest
in your proposed wateruse may communicate to us their disagreement withwhat we have
said in our report on your application. After the 60-day objection period, the Department
conducts the public interest review and considers any objections which have been made.

After any objections have been considered, there may follow time to allow parties to
resolve conflicts over the proposedwater use. In addition, a 30-day protest period maybe
required. Lastly, it may be necessary to schedule a hearing or send the application to the
Water Resources Commission for their review.

If your application is recommended for approval and a permit is issued, the use allowed
by the permit will be subject to the Basin Program Rules of the Water Resources
Commission, instream flow requirements, the demands of prior right holders and other
conditions to conform the water use to particular standards.

Please contact theWater Rights InformationGroup (WRIG) if youhave anyquestions. You
maywrite to us at 158 12th STNE, Salem, Oregon 97310 or youmay call 378-3739 in Salem
or toll free from within the state 1-800-624-3199.

Sincerely,

Mr. ory C. Engel
Water Rights Research Assistant
Water Rights/Adjudication Division

cc: CWRE



February 9, 1995

CHRISTINA R VAERETTI
RANNOW, WILLIAM E
PO BOX 1506
SANDY, OR 97055

Oregon
WATER

RESOURCES

DEPARTMENT

REFERENCE: File # R-76927;

We have received your application(s) for a water use permit along with your supporting
data, documentation, and fees. A receipt is enclosed here unless you were previously
issued one. Your application has been assigned the above referenced file number. Please
refer to this number whenever you contact us about your application.

Your application will be considered under House Bill 2153 enacted by the 1993 Oregon
Legislature. You may continue the storage of water while a decision is pending on your
application.

After an application has been accepted for filing, public notification of the application is
made, followed by a mandatory 30-day comment period. Thereafter, applications can be
considered for processing as time allows.

At present the Water Resources Department has a backlog of several thousand applications
for water use permits which has delayed our application processing time. In general, the
Department works through Oregon's 18 river basins on a rotating schedule, processing
applications in the order in which they have been received.

The processing of an application does not guarantee that a water right permit will be
issued. Each application must undergo specialized analysis called a technical review and
a public interest review. Until your application is reviewed, it is not possible to determine
whether your particular proposed water use will be recommended for a permit.

Technical Reviews are processed in accordance with Oregon Administrative Rules. The
Water Resources Commission is considering the adoption of rules to protect stream flows
for fish species. This action is being contemplated in response to current and future
Endangered Species Act fish listings, including many runs of salmon, steelhead and
resident fish throughout the state.

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130
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